Chapter 40

WATER AUTHORITY

§ 40-1. Declaration of intent.

§ 40-2. Articles of Incorporation.

§ 40-3. Publication of notice.

§ 40-4. Authorization to officials.

§ 40-5. Appointment of members.

§ 40-6. Necessity for enactment.

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis 9-10-58 as Ord. No. 76, approved 9-10-58. Amendments noted where applicable.]

GENERAL REFERENCES

Sewer Authority — See Ch. 30. Water — See Ch. 135.

§ 40-1. Declaration of intent.

The Council of the Borough of Alburtis hereby signifies its intention and desire to organize an Authority under provisions of the Act of May 2, 1945, P.L. 382, known as the "Municipality Authorities Act of 1945," as amended and supplemented (hereinafter called the "Authorities Act"), for the purpose of exercising any and all powers conferred by the Authorities Act.¹

§ 40-2. Articles of Incorporation.

The Mayor, President of Council and Secretary, respectively, of this borough hereby are authorized and directed to execute, on be-

¹ Editor's Note: For the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, see 53 P.S. § 301 et seq. The Authority provided for in this ordinance was established for the purpose of enabling the borough to issue bonds to raise money for the improvement of the borough water system.

4001

half of this borough, Articles of Incorporation for such Authority in substantially the following form.²

§ 40-3. Publication of notice.

The Mayor, President of Council and Secretary, respectively, of this borough hereby are authorized and directed to cause notice of the substance of this chapter, including the substance of the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and of the proposed filing of such Articles of Incorporation to be published once in a newspaper published and of general circulation in the County of Lehigh, Pennsylvania, and once in the legal journal published in and for the County of Lehigh, Pennsylvania, as required by the Authorities Act.³

§ 40-4. Authorization to officials.

The Mayor, President of Council and Secretary, respectively, of this borough hereby are authorized and directed to cause such Articles of Incorporation, together with necessary proofs of publication, to be filed with the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and to do all other acts and things necessary or appropriate to effect the incorporation of such Authority, including payment of any filing fees necessary in connection therewith.

§ 40-5. Appointment of members.

The following named persons shall be and they hereby are appointed as first members of the Board of the Authority for the following terms of office:

Name	Address	Term of Office (years)
Harold L. Kruse	22 Front Street Alburtis, Pennsylvania	5

² Editor's Note: A copy of the Articles of Incorporation is on file in the office of the Borough Secretary. ³ Editor's Note: See 53 P.S. § 301 et seq.

§ 40-6

Name	Address	Term of Office (years)
Gordon W. King	124 Main Street Alburtis, Pennsylvania	4
Richard McGinley	211 Main Street Alburtis, Pennsylvania	3
Arthur S. W. Kern	(no number) Main Street Alburtis, Pennsylvania	2
Simeon Sell	American Hotel, Main St. Alburtis, Pennsylvania	1

§ 40-6. Necessity for enactment.

The enactment of this chapter is deemed necessary for the benefit of and preservation of the public health, peace, comfort and general welfare of and will increase the prosperity of citizens of this borough.

4003